Active military duty means serving in the United States Armed Forces on a full-time basis, including the United 
States Armed Forces Reserves. 

Actual cash value means replacement cost less depreciation. 

Adventure activities means leisure and non-professional sports activities in: 
a. Cycling; 
b. Mountain climbing up to fifteen thousand (15,000) feet; 
c. Fishing; 
d. Scuba diving for qualified divers up to a maximum depth of forty (40) meters (one hundred thirty-one (131) 

feet) and for unqualified divers up to a maximum depth of thirty (30) meters (ninety-eight (98) feet); 
e. Snorkeling; 
f. White or black water rafting (Grades one (1)- four (4)); 
g. Canoeing; 
h. Kayaking; 
i. Water skiing; 
j. Camping; 
k. Hiking;

[...]

the United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of the United States of 
America. 

Exotic vehicle means a vehicle over twenty (20) years old, or any vehicle with an original manufacturer's 
suggested retail price greater than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 

Family member means your or your traveling companion's: 
a. Spouse, civil union partner or domestic partner; 
b. Child; 
c. Siblings; 
d. Parents; 
e. Grandparent, step-grandparent, grandchild, or step-grandchild; 
f. Step-child, step-sibling, or step-parent;

[...]

Normal pregnancy or childbirth means a pregnancy or childbirth that is free of complications or problems. 

Owned or rented vehicle means a self-propelled private passenger motor vehicle which is of a type both 
designed and required to be licensed for use on the highways of any state or country. An owned vehicle is 
leased by you for three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days or more or owned by you. A rented vehicle is a 
vehicle rented or leased by you for three hundred sixty-four (364) days or less, and for which a rented vehicle 
agreement is signed by you. Owned or rented vehicle does not include any motor vehicle which is used in mass 
or public transit. 

Pandemic means an epidemic over a wide geographic area that affects a large portion of the population.

[...]

Rented vehicle agreement means the entire contract into which you enter when renting or leasing a vehicle 
from a rental car or leasing agency that describes in full all of the terms and conditions of the rental, as well as 
the responsibility of all parties under the agreement. The period of the rented vehicle agreement may not three 
hundred sixty-four (364) days. 

Reservation means a confirmed stay at a hotel, resort or rental property with a confirmed arrival date and a 
confirmed departure date made through the travel supplier. 

Return date means the date on which you are scheduled to return to the point where the covered trip

[...]

We will also pay for fees incurred to ship your baggage and personal effects to your location if the lost items 
are recovered. Benefits are payable only after satisfaction of the deductible shown in the schedule of benefits. 

Special Limitations: 
We will reimburse you up to: 
a. One thousand, two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) per item. 

Items over one hundred fifty dollars ($150) must be accompanied by original receipts. If receipts are not 
provided, the maximum amount payable will be one hundred fifty dollars ($150). 

In the event of a loss to a pair or set of items, we will pay the lesser of:

[...]

this coverage will end on the original rental return date. 

For purposes of this coverage, the following definition is added: 

Exotic vehicle means a vehicle over twenty (20) years old, or any vehicle with an original manufacturer's 
suggested retail price greater than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 

Rented vehicle means a vehicle rented or leased by you for three hundred sixty-four (364) days or less, and for which 
a rented vehicle agreement is signed by you. Rented vehicle also includes a standard motorized golf cart. 

PET RETURN 

We will reimburse you, up to the maximum amount shown in the schedule of benefits to return any of your pets

[...]

sky diving, parachuting, hang gliding, bungee cord jumping, heliskiing, spelunking; water 
skiing, snow skiing, jet skiing, snowboarding, skate boarding, BMX, white water rafting sports, 
hunting/shooting, parkour (does not apply if Adventure Sports Coverage is purchased); 

2. Mountain climbing over four thousand five hundred (4,500) meters that requires the use of equipment 
such as pick-axes; anchors; bolts; crampons; carabineers; and lead or top-rope anchoring or other 
specialized equipment; (does not apply if Adventure Sports Coverage is purchased); 

3. Operating or learning to operate any aircraft, as student, pilot, or crew;